
 

 

 
 

 Wyre Borough Council 
Date of Publication: 19 January 2022 

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager 
Tel: 01253 887606 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 27 January 2022 commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Garry Payne 
Chief Executive 
 
 
The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Stephen Dunn, to say prayers. 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 2 December 2021. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda. 
 

 

4.   Announcements 
 

 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive. 
 

 

5.   Public questions or statements 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1. 
 

 

6.   Questions "On Notice" from councillors 
 

 

 To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1. 
 

 

7.   Executive reports 
 

 

 To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments).  
 

 

 (a)   Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 (b)   Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael 
Vincent)  
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 (c)   Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Bridge)  
 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

 (d)   Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Collinson)  
 

(Pages 19 - 20) 

 (e)   Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)  
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 (f)   Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)  
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

8.   Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire 
 

(Pages 29 - 42) 

 Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
and Garry Payne, Chief Executive. 
 

 

9.   Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of 
Conduct for Members 
 

(Pages 43 - 82) 

 Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
and Garry Payne, Chief Executive.  
 

 

10.   Appointments to committees 
 

(Pages 83 - 84) 

 Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
and Garry Payne, Chief Executive. 
 

 

11.   Periodic report - Children and Young People's Champion 
 

(Pages 85 - 88) 

 Report of Councillor Kay, Children and Young People’s 
Champion.  

 



 

 

 
12.   Notices of Motion 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Peter Foulsham, tel: 01253 887606, 
email: peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Council Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 2 
December 2021 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Council members present: 
Councillors Kay, Ballard, I Amos, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Baxter, 
Beavers, Berry, B Birch, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, 
E Ellison, P Ellison, Fail, Fairbanks, George, Holden, Ibison, Ingham, Le Marinel, Leech, 
Longton, Minto, Moon, Orme, O'Neill, Raynor, Robinson, Smith, Stirzaker, Swales, 
A Turner, S Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley 
and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors R Amos, Cropper, Gerrard, Henderson, McKay and Williams 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Emma Lyons, Communications and Visitor Economy manager 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Jack Waters, Communications and Marketing Co-ordinator 
 
Also present: 
Honorary Alderman Marge Anderton 
Honorary Alderman Ruth Duffy 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
41 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, proposed and 
the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio, Councillor 
Berry, seconded that the minutes of the meeting of the full Council held on 28 
October 2021 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 
Councillor Longton proposed and Councillor Fail seconded that an 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

amendment be made to the penultimate sentence at minute 31 (c) and for it to 
be replaced with the following sentence: 
 
“In response to a question from Cllr Longton, Cllr Bridge answered a question 
that was not asked by Cllr Longton.”  
 
Following discussion, the proposed amendment was lost (by 6 votes to 28 
with 10 abstentions). 
 
Councillor Longton proposed that a further amendment be made to minute 31 
(c) and that the penultimate sentence be removed, this was seconded by 
Councillor Fail. 
 
The proposed amendment was lost (by 5 votes to 31 with 8 abstentions). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Michael Vincent that the vote on the minutes of 
the last meeting be now put. 
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the full Council meeting held on 28 October 
2021 be confirmed as a correct record (by 30 votes to 4 with 10 abstentions). 
 

42 Declarations of Interest  
 
During the discussions of item 9, Councillor Ian Amos declared a personal 
interest as Councillor Rita Amos was his wife, therefore he did not vote on this 
item. 
 

43 Announcements  
 
The Mayor announced several recent fundraising events including the 
Mayoral Ball, Psychic Night and Charity Quiz and Bingo. 
 
She highlighted a family day event at Marine Hall on Sunday 19 December 
2021. 
 

44 Public questions or statements  
 
None received. 
 

45 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None received. 
 

46 Executive reports  
 

 (a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor David Henderson) submitted a 
report.  
 
In the absence of Councillor Henderson, the Deputy Leader of the 

Page 6



 

Council, Councillor Michael Vincent introduced the report. He updated 
members that the final agreement on a County Deal would be 
discussed at a further meeting of the Lancashire District Leaders on 8 
December 2021. He added that any related matters might require an 
Extraordinary meeting of the council for approval.  
 
In response to a question put by Councillor Fail, Councillor Michael 
Vincent confirmed that the council continued to monitor the Covid-19 
situation, particularly regarding the recent Omicron variant, and worked 
with the relevant partners and health authorities.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent) submitted 
a report.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Stirzaker, the Deputy Leader 
agreed to provide some figures on how many jobs Project Neptune 
would bring to the town of Fleetwood. He reassured members that he 
was confident that the project would facilitate job creation. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sir R Atkins, Councillor 
Michael Vincent explained a brief overview on the progress of the 
Bourne Hill Development and several good bids had been received. He 
added that he was confident the council would acquire a good deal. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Simon Bridge) submitted a report. 
 
He provided members with a verbal update on the Wyre in Bloom 
Awards. Again, this year had been successful and he praised the hard 
work of all the volunteers. He updated that Wyre had received high 
recognition again across all entries: Poulton le Fylde had achieved 
most improved town in the North West, Memorial Park had achieved 
gold in the large park category, Hawthorn Park achieved an 
outstanding award, the Mount Pavilion won silver and he congratulated 
Garstang for winning the best small town award. 
 
He updated members on the departure of Ruth Hunter, Head of Public 
Realm and Environmental Sustainability, from Wyre Council. He 
thanked Ruth for her great work and assistance throughout the years. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor L Walmsley regarding the 
registration of fly tipping removal operators, Councillor Bridge 

Page 7



 

explained that this did not come under the council’s remit; however, he 
urged that it was an issue where pressure should be applied to the 
councillor’s respective Members of Parliament.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sir R Atkins, Councillor 
Bridge echoed the issues caused by fly tipping and agreed to write a 
letter to the respective Members of Parliament on behalf of Wyre 
Council to ask if there was something that could be done regarding the 
regulations involving fly tipping and its removal.  
 
Additionally, Councillor Sir R Atkins thanked Ruth Hunter for her 
assistance, especially with the Climate Change Working Policy Group, 
of which he was the Chairman. 
 
As Councillor Beavers question did not come under Councillor Bridge’s 
portfolio remit, the Mayor agreed for Councillor Michael Vincent to 
answer the question. Councillor Michael Vincent highlighted that there 
were no plans for housing developments on the land of the Pitch and 
Putt in Fleetwood. 
 
The Mayor praised the Wyre in Bloom awards and expressed her 
thanks to the staff involved. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Collinson)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Alice Collinson) submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Collinson received questions from Councillors Fail and 
Armstrong.  
 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Ballard, expressed the importance of the 
current partial review of the Local Plan and the subsequent full review 
in January 2022. He urged all members to be involved in the process. 
Councillor Collinson reiterated the importance.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbour Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Roger Berry). 
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor Fail, Councillor Berry 
explained that the figures of homes in Wyre below the minimum 
decency standard were not available to him at the current time and 
agreed to enquire with the relevant officers. He added that the council 

Page 8



 

continued to monitor the situation and expressed the importance of the 
unification of housing and health to deliver for older and disabled 
people.  
 
Councillor Berry requested that Councillor Lady D Atkins email him with 
the details of her question. 
 
In response to Councillor Fairbank’s question, Councillor Berry 
reiterated that the parking and permit issues caused on Custom House 
Lane in Fleetwood was with Lancashire County Council. He proposed 
some potential alternatives such as disabled parking bays and signage.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Lynne Bowen) submitted a report. 
 
She updated members that the holiday clubs for children on benefits-
related free school meals are back for this Christmas. 
 
Councillor Smith passed on her thanks on behalf of the Fleetwood 
Christmas Lights Committee to Julia Robinson, Commercial Manager, 
for her help with the Christmas light switch-on event. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Fairbanks, Councillor Bowen 
explained that Marine Hall was a business and suggested that the 
Harmony and Health singing group may wish to look at fundraising for 
their sessions held at Marine Hall. 
 
Councillor Bowen received a question from Councillor Stirzaker 
regarding the Pitch and Putt in Fleetwood. 
 
The Mayor thanked the staff at Marine Hall and praised the Fleetwood 
Christmas light switch-on.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

 (g)  Cabinet members questions and comments  
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Michael Vincent, clarified to members 
the functions of each portfolio. 
 
He then thanked his colleagues for their reports 
 

47 Gambling Act 2003 - Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief 
Executive submitted a report. 

Page 9



 

 
In the absence of Councillor Henderson, the Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Michael Vincent introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Michael Vincent proposed and Councillor Berry seconded the 
recommendation. It was agreed, unanimously, that the Statement of 
Gambling Policy v05 be formally adopted by the Council to cover the period 1 
January 2022 to 31 December 2024. 
 

48 Dispensation for non-attendance at council meetings: Councillor Rita 
Amos  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief 
Executive submitted a report. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Henderson, the Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Michael Vincent introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Michael Vincent proposed and Councillor Berry seconded the 
recommendation. It was agreed, unanimously, that Councillor Rita Amos be 
granted dispensation to continue to act as a councillor without attending 
meetings until the Annual Meeting of Council on 12 May 2022. 
 

49 Periodic report - Planning Committee  
 
Councillor Paul Moon, Chairman of the Planning Committee submitted a 
report.  
 
Councillor Paul Moon expressed his thanks to all the members of the 
committee and to Democratic Services, especially Emma Keany, for their 
hard work particularly with the setup of virtual meetings. Councillor Ballard, 
Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee, echoed these thanks.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

50 Notices of Motion  
 
None received. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.06 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 13 December 2021. 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any three members of the council within that period. 

Page 10



 
 
 

Report of: To: Date 

Councillor David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council 

Council 27 January 2022 

 

Executive Report: Leader of the Council 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current position 
on a number of issues, as set out below. 
 

2. 
 

Lancashire District Leaders and Lancashire Leaders  
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

On 8 December 2021 and 5 January 2022 Lancashire District Leaders 
met in the morning followed by a meeting of Lancashire Leaders in the 
afternoon.  
 
At both meetings discussions continued on a potential Lancashire 
County Deal.  
 
It is anticipated that the White Paper will set out in detail what is required 
to form a County Deal and whilst Government have indicated that the 
White Paper will be issued in mid-January, at the time of writing this 
report t
[...]


Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council and 

Garry Payne, Chief 
Executive. 

Council 27 January 2022 

 

Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To provide Full Council with an update on work undertaken towards 

development of strengthened joint working, a long term strategic plan and 

a County Deal for the Lancashire area and seek agreement to progress 

this work.  

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 

 
 

Better collaboration across the fifteen local authorities in Lancashire on 
specific issues including economic growth, transport and connectivity, 
early years and adult skills and climate change. 
 

 2.2 Devolved powers, responsibilities and funding from Central Government. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
That full Council: 
 

 3.1 
 
 

Support the outline "Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire" at Appendix 

1 as the initial draft basis for further discussion and development of a 

possible County Deal for the Lancashire area. 

 3.2 
 
 

Agree the principles of governance as set out in Appendix 2 for any future 
deal.  

 3.3 Agree that the Leader of the Council continues to work with Lancashire 

Leaders in line with the principles agreed in recommendations 1 & 2 

above, and note that any formal proposals will require approval by Full 

Council at the appropriate time. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 

This report is being considered by the Full Council of each of the fifteen 

local authorities in Lancashire, that is, the county council, two unitary 

authorities and each of the 12 district councils.  

The intention is that this report sets out the general principles and high 

level priorities of a long term strategic plan and County Deal. As progress 

is made, more details about specific asks will be developed, and there will 

be opportunities for all of the partner authorities to contribute to and 

influence that, including identifying 
[...]

indemnitees to members against liabilities, borrowing and funding arrangements and 
the detail of meeting processes. Each governance model option may require different 
solutions to these kinds of issues. A representative working group of officers including 
several Monitoring Officers has already begun work on these issues. 

Page 40



Resources 

As progress is made, consideration will need to be given by Leaders and councils to 
support and resource options to manage and deliver any agreed plan and Deal. Local 
Authorities will need to consider a fair way for each partner authority to contribute.  It 
is also the intention to seek capacity funding from Government as part of the 
negotiation process for a new Deal. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council and 

Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Council 27 January 2022 

 

Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for Members 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the recommendation of the Standards Committee to adopt 
the LGA Model Code of Conduct (“the model code”) as amended. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The adoption of the model code as amended, will ensure that high 
standards of conduct in local government are maintained.  
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the model code as amended (Appendix 2) be formally adopted by 
the Council. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Committee on Standards in Public Life (“the CSPL”) published a 
report on its review of local government ethical standards on 30 January 
2019. The CSPL found that there was considerable variation in the 
length, quality and clarity of codes of conduct across local authorities. 
The Committee recommended “that the Local Government Association 
(LGA) should create an updated code of conduct in consultation with 
representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of local 
government”. 
 

 4.2 Following extens
[...]

 

Page 82

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct


 

 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council and 

Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Council 27 January 2022 

 

Appointments to committees 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To enable changes to be made to the membership of committees for the 
remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 

 
Effective arrangements to carry out the Council’s non-executive decision 
making and advisory functions. 
  

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That Councillor Cartridge of the Conservative Group be appointed to the 
Overview and Scrutiny committee in place of Councillor Leech. 
 

 3.2 That Councillor Leech of the Conservative Group be appointed to the 
Audit Committee in place of Councillor Cartridge. 

   
4. Background 

 
 4.1 

 
 

Changes to the membership of two committees are needed in order to 
take into account other councillor commitments. The changes are 
intended to be of benefit to both the Audit and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in terms of member attendance.  
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 

These appointments are a straight replacement of one councillor by 
another from the same group and so there are no immediate implications 
for the political balance calculations, which will remain the same.  
 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no additional financial implications associated 
with this report.  

Legal There are no legal implications associated with this report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Peter Foulsham 01253 887606 peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 18/01/2022 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
List of appendices 
 
None. 

Page 84



 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

 
Cllr Andrea Kay, Lead 

Member for Children and 
Young People 

 

Council 27 January 2022 

 

Lead Member Report: Children and Young People 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To update the Council on some of the activities I have been involved in 
over the last year as Lead Member for Children and Young People. 

2. Summary of Activity 
 

 2.1 
 
 

A summary of activity is included relating to the following issues: 
- Positive Mind-set Programme within schools; 
- Remembrance service; 
- Continuation of Intergenerational Christmas lunch, and;  
- Tackling Climate Change. 
 

3. Questions and Comments 
 

 3.1 
 

I will respond to any questions or comments on the contents of my report 
or on any other issues relating to young people in Wyre. 

[...]
 to a Christmas lunch with the school children. This was a fabulous event 
and I am pleased to say was held again in December 2021 after a break last year 
owing to the pandemic.  
 
Tackling Climate Change  
I have been involved with Lancashire Youth Council, which includes Wyre young 
people to work with Millfield and St Aiden’s schools on tackling climate change and 
how we can improve our environment. This work includes our partner agencies 
Lancashire Police and Lancashire Fire and Rescue and what efforts they are 

Page 87



 

undertaking. In the New Year we will be contacting Wyre’s Climate Change Officer to 
further link up this work.  
 
Future Work 
I would also like to ensure the voice of young people comes through Wyre’s 
democratic process and will explore in the new year how this is being achieved 
already and what could be done to enhance this.  

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	7a Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)
	7b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)
	7c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bridge)
	7d Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Collinson)
	7e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	7f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8 Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire
	9 Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for Members
	Appendix 1 - Wyre Council - Councillor Code of Conduct 2021_ all comments removed v2
	Appendix 2 - Wyre Council - Councillor Code of Conduct 2021_ CLEANED

	10 Appointments to committees
	11 Periodic report - Children and Young People's Champion



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 27 
January 2022 in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Council members present: 
Councillors Kay, Ballard, I Amos, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Baxter, 
Beavers, Berry, B Birch, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, 
E Ellison, P Ellison, Fail, Fairbanks, Gerrard, George, Henderson, Holden, Ibison, 
Ingham, Le Marinel, Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Moon, Orme, O'Neill, Robinson, 
Smith, Swales, A Turner, S Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, 
L Walmsley and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor(s) R Amos, Cropper, Raynor, Stirzaker and Williams 
 
Other councillors present: 
None 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Emily Wareing, Engagement and Communications Officer 
Debra Thornton, Web / Digital Officer 
 
Two members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
51 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, proposed and 
the Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Bowen, seconded that the minutes of the meeting of the full Council held on 2 
December 2021 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 
It was agreed (by 37 votes to 5) that the minutes of the full Council meeting 
held on 2 December 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 



 

 
52 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

53 Announcements  
 
Councillor Bridge presented the Mayor with an award that the council and 
Danfo had won at the British Toilet Association Awards. 
 
The Mayor announced that £250 had been raised by Fleetwood Town Flyers 
Walking Football Club and Cllr Ian Amos’ team and that a number of events 
would be held before the end of the mayoral year 
 

54 Public questions or statements  
 
None received. 
 

55 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None received. 
 

56 Executive reports  
 

 (a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 
The Leader of the Council submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Henderson noted a general point made by Cllr Fail asking that all 
Members should be given a response to any questions asked at 
Council. 
 
The report was noted.  
 

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Vincent congratulated Marianne Unwin on her ADSO Rookie of the 
Year award as did Cllr Fail who also praised Peter Foulsham and 
Duncan Jowitt whose mentoring had contributed to her award. 
 
Cllr Sir R Atkins asked about the progress of the Bourne Hill site 
development. Cllr Vincent said that specific details were commercially 
sensitive but it was progressing nicely and new building regulations 
from 1 June 2021 would make it much harder for developers to build 
anything other than carbon neutral properties.  
 
Cllr Vincent said he would provide a written response to a question 
from Cllr Longton about the high volume of change of circumstances 
notifications in respect of Universal Credit and the introduction of a 



 

system of tolerances. 
 
The report was noted.  
 

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder submitted 
a report. 
 
Cllr Fail said that Wyre Labour Group had set up an operation to report 
dog fouling incidents to council. Cllr Bridge appreciated this being 
reported and said he believed enforcement was going well and that 
dog fouling issues were due to the actions of the irresponsible few. 
 
The report was noted.  
 

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Collinson)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
 
The report was noted.  
 

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Berry announced that 
 

 bathing water quality at Fleetwood and Cleveleys beaches had 
retained “good” status 

 a presentation by the Rural Crime Task Force was to be made 
on Friday 11 February at Lancaster House and Members should 
contact him if they would like to attend. 

 
Cllr Smith put a question to Cllr Berry about Wyre’s rough sleepers. Cllr 
Berry said the Housing Team had helped 28 rough sleepers into 
permanent accommodation and had saved about 450 people from 
being homeless. Cllr Fairbanks praised the council’s Housing Team 
who, she said were second to none and the Mayor congratulated the 
Housing Team on their work over the Christmas period and the Baines 
Trust for supporting them. 
 
Cllr D Atkins asked about a closure of Garstang’s High Street car park 
that had taken place and a protocol to inform councillors in the event of 
closure. Cllr Berry confirmed that there was such a protocol but 
Keyworker Homes had not followed it. They had been advised to do so 



 

in future. 
 
The report was noted.  
 

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Gerrard asked what was planned for the borough in respect of the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 
 
Cllr Bowen said that Chris Wyatt and the new Communications Team 
were working on events throughout the borough and two children’s 
events themed around the “Frozen” film had just been announced for 
Poulton and Garstang 
 
The report was noted. 
 

58 Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire  
 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr David Henderson and the Chief Executive, 
Garry Payne, submitted a report to provide Full Council with an update on 
work undertaken towards development of strengthened joint working, a long 
term strategic plan and a County Deal for the Lancashire area and seek 
agreement to progress this work. 
 
Cllr Henderson obtained the permission of the Mayor to allow Cllr Michael 
Vincent to answer any questions that were in relation to relevant meetings 
that he had attended.  
 
Cllr Ibison commented that the principles were sound and it was good for 
Lancashire and for Wyre. Cllr Beavers and Cllr Fail thanked Cllr Henderson 
and those who had contributed to the report whilst expressing concerns about 
the lack of detail included in the report as did Cllr O’Neill. Cllr Alan Vincent 
thanked all district leaders for helping put together the package, which was, 
he said, the first step on the journey. 
 
Cllrs Henderson and Michael Vincent responded to the points made. 
 
The recommendations were approved unanimously. 
 

59 Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for 
Members  
 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr David Henderson and the Chief Executive, 
Garry Payne, submitted a report asking Council to consider the 
recommendation of the Standards Committee to adopt the LGA Model Code 
of Conduct (“the model code”) as amended. 
 



 

The recommendations were approved unanimously. 
 
The Mayor advised that all councillors were expected to attend the Code of 
Conduct training event on Thursday 3 February. 
 

60 Appointments to committees  
 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr David Henderson and the Chief Executive, 
Garry Payne, submitted a report to enable changes to be made to the 
membership of committees for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 
The recommendation was approved unanimously. 
 

61 Periodic report - Children and Young People's Champion  
 
Cllr Kay submitted a report to update the Council on some of the activities she 
had been involved in over the last year as Lead Member for Children and 
Young People. 
 
Cllr Ballard informed the council about Mood Tracker, a tool that could be 
offered to schools that would help young people by tracking their anxiety 
levels, etc. and could be demonstrated to councillors at a future pre-Council 
session (subsequently arranged for 6pm on 20 April 2022). 
 
Cllr George added that her Support Teenage Parents group was well 
underway. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

62 Notices of Motion  
 
None received. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.54 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 1 February 2022 
 
 


